Capitol City Golf Club Estates is a plat 
community, legally described in Exhibit A and reflected in the Plat Maps.  

3.2 Description of Buildings & Improvements.  Capitol City Golf Club Estates is 
a mixed-use Estates consisting of Common Elements, twelve (12) Commercial Lots, three 
hundred ninety-eight (398) Single-Family Lots, seven (7) Multi-Family Lots, and one (1) 
lot containing the Townehomes Condominium which, in turn, contains eight (8) Units, all 
as described in this Declaration.  At the time of recording of this Declaration, the Common 
Elements of the Association consist primarily of Streets designated as private roads within

[...]

including, without limitation, water, sewer, storm drainage, electricity, natural gas, 
cable television, telephone, internet, and similar services. 

4.1 Residential Lots.  Only Residential Lots are subject to the provisions of this 
Article.  There are now four hundred five (405) Residential Lots in the Estates, including 
three hundred ninety-eight (398) Single-Family Lots and seven (7) Multi-Family Lots as 
described herein, listed in Exhibit B and the location and configuration of which are 
depicted on the Plat Maps and Exhibit C.  All Residential Lots are intended for and 
restricted to residential use on an ownership, rental, or lease basis and for social,

[...]

such that all real property and improvements thereon, including Residences, outbuildings, 
and grounds within the lot lines are part of the Lot and all areas outside of the lot lines are 
not.  There are no horizontal boundaries.   

4.2 Single-Family Lots.  There are three hundred ninety-eight (398) Single-
Family Lots in the Estates, including Lots 1 through 59, 61 through 229, 233 through 278, 
284, 287 through 305, 307 through 401, and 403 through 407, inclusive.  In addition, 
although not shown on the Plat Maps as of the recording of this Declaration, but as listed

[...]

of each Unit or Lot (as listed in Exhibit B and depicted on the Plat Maps and Exhibit C) 
shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each Unit or Lot owned.  Thus, unless and until Lot 
50202 is subdivided, the Total Voting Power in the Association shall be four-hundred 
twenty-six (426).  Notwithstanding any error in the formula, the data used in the formula, 
calculation of the formula, or other discrepancy, the Allocated Interest as stated herein 
shall prevail. 

10.5 Voting.  The Owners of each Lot or Unit (as listed in Exhibit B and depicted